The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Initial Review Group Developmental Biology Subcommittee Reproduction, Andrology and Gynecology Subcommittee.

Date: October 3, 2019. Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Embassy Suites—Chevy Chase Pavillion, 4300 Military Road NW, Washington, DC 20015.

Contact Person: Cathy J. Wedeen, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Scientific Review, OD, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, NIH, DHHS 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-435-6878, wedeenc@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Initial Review Group Function, Integration, and Rehabilitation Sciences Subcommittee Function, Integration, and Rehabilitation Sciences Subcommittee.

Date: October 16, 2019. Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Embassy Suites—Chevy Chase Pavillion, 4300 Military Road NW, Washington, DC 20015.

Contact Person: Joanna Kubler-Kielb, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-435-6916, kielbj@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Special Emphasis Panel, Medical Rehabilitation Research Resource (P2C).

Date: November 20-21, 2019. Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Embassy Suites—Chevy Chase Pavillion, 4300 Military Road NW, Washington, DC 20015.

Contact Person: Joanna Kubler-Kielb, Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, 6710B Rockledge Drive 2221A, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-435-6916, kielbj@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 93.865. Research for Mothers and Children: 93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation

Research; 93.209, Contraception and Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 13, 2019.

## Ronald J. Livingston, Jr.,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019–17716 Filed 8–16–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

#### **National Institutes of Health**

# **Eunice Kennedy Shriver National** Institute of Child Health & Human **Development; Notice of Meeting**

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Child Health and Human Development Council.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Child Health and Human Development Council.

Date: September 18-19, 2019.

Open: September 18, 2019, 9:30 a.m. to

Agenda: The agenda will include opening remarks, administrative matters, Director's Report, Division of Intramural Research Report and, other business of the Council.

Place: NICHD Offices, 1425/1427, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Open: September 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m. to

Agenda: The agenda will include opening remarks, administrative matters, Division of Extramural Research Report and, other business of the Council.

Place: NICHD Offices, 1425/1427, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Closed: September 19, 2019, 11:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: NICHD Offices, 1425/1427, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Robert Borie, Committee Management Specialist, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, NIH, 6710B Rockledge Drive, 2221A, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301.827.6244, robert.borie@nih.gov.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the contact person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number, and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

In the interest of security, NIH has instituted stringent procedures for entrance into the NIH building. Visitors will be asked to show one form of identification (for example, a government-issued photo ID, driver's license, or passport) and to state the purpose of their visit.

To facilitate public attendance at the open session of Council in the main meeting room, Conference Room 1425, please contact Ms. Lisa Kaeser, Office of Legislation and Public Policy, NICHD, at 301-496-0536 to make your reservation, additional seating will be available in the meeting overflow rooms, Conference Rooms 1417 and 1411. Individuals will also be able to view the meeting via NIH Videocast. Select the following link for Videocast access instructions: http://www.nichd.nih.gov/ about/advisory/nachhd/Pages/virtualmeeting.aspx.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https:// www.nichd.nih.gov/about/advisory/council, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 93.865. Research for Mothers and Children: 93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation Research; 93.209, Contraception and Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 13, 2019.

#### Ronald J. Livingston, Jr.,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-17717 Filed 8-16-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND** SECURITY

## **Coast Guard**

[Docket No. USCG-2019-0481]

# **Great Lakes Pilotage Advisory** Committee; Meeting

AGENCY: U.S. Coast Guard, Department of Homeland Security.

Advisory Committee will meet in Port

**ACTION:** Notice of Federal Advisory Committee meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Great Lakes Pilotage